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Honorable Hugh Herring, Jr.

Mayor, City of Geneva

P. O. Box 37

Geneva, AL  36340

Rescue Squads – Municipalities - Franchises - Geneva County

Municipality not required to place private ambulance service in rotation with volunteer rescue squad for dis​patch by city police, when service is provided by a volunteer rescue squad.

Dear Mayor Herring:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is the City of Geneva required by law to place ambulance service on a rotation basis?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


You have provided the following facts:


The City of Geneva has a volunteer rescue squad.  The Geneva Rescue Squad is a ALS/ Paramedic unit.  The Geneva Rescue Squad is dispatched by the Geneva Police Department.  The City of Geneva has received a request from a private ambulance service that is a Basic EMT unit to be placed on a rotation call basis with the Geneva Rescue Squad.


The statutes that govern city ambulance and rescue services are found at sections 11-87-1 through 11-87-5, section 9-3-17, and section 9-3-19 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-87-1 to 11-87-5 (1994); ALA. CODE § 9-3-17 (1987); ALA. CODE § 9-3-19 (Supp. 1998).  Under these statutes, a city may contract with a private ambulance company for ambulance service and may donate money, property, equipment, or any other thing of value to volunteer fire departments and rescue squads.


In an opinion to Honorable A. T. Minor, dated March 26, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00158, this Office discussed these statutes and considered a question similar to yours.  In that opinion, this Office stated:  “The [c]ity . . . is not required to place a private ambulance service on a rotation system for emergency 911 calls where the city has not contracted with the ambulance company for ambulance service.”  Id.  That conclusion also answers your question.

CONCLUSION


The city is not required by law to place a private ambulance service on a rotation for dispatch by the city police, when service is provided by a volunteer rescue squad.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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